ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES -~ MEMORANDUM

DATE 04/13/99

TO ! Candyce Kelly, Billing Unit Supervisor
FROM Leslie Ppecialist Clerk /ﬂi’&;{,
SUBJECT: NEW BILLING - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

Please find enclosed the listing of new Underground Tank
establishments.

# new establishments 0
# new tanks : 0
estimated additional revenue : $ 0

Please process for billing in accordance with Section 3-140.5
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code, including collection of
the state surcharge for the individual underground tanks.

Also find the enclosed support documents:

- Monthly listing of existing UGT accounts
- file labels for all new accountg

Thank you for your kind assistance.
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= aqua science
& -7 engineersinc.

February 18, 1999

Mr. Paul Parkman
Clawson School Associates
3216 Louise Street
Oakland, CA 94608

SUBJECT SITE: Former Clawson School
3420 Peralta Street
Oakland, California

LY

Dear Mr. Parkman;:

This letter documents the destruction of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2
and MW-3 at the above referenced site. The work was completed under
Alameda County Public Works Agency drilling permit #99WRO053 issued
to Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) on February 9, 1999, A copy of this
permit is attached.

On February 12, 1999 Gregg Duilling (licence #C-57 485165) of Martinez,
California destroyed monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 at the
subject site under the direction of ASE staff geologist Greg Schramm by
pressure grouting the wells with Portland cement. The well boxes were

removed from the ground and placed in a pre-existing rubish pile on the
site.

A copy of the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) well
completion report is attached.

208 W. £ Pintado Road, Danville, California 94526 e 9258209391 o Fax 025-837-4853



Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or comments at
(925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE EN C.

“
Greg Schrarhim

Staff Geologist

cc:  Mr. Andreas Godfrey, Alameda County Public Works Agency,
951 Turner Court, Suite 300, Hayward, CA 94545-2651]

California Department of Water Resources, 3251 S Street,
Sacramento, CA 95816

Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board -

San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Steet, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA
94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0d
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700

510) 337-9335 (FAX
February 1, 1999 10 (FAX0

Mr. Paul Parkman

Clawson Project Associates
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #333
Oakland, California 94611

RE: Case Closure for the Former Clawson School (STID # 3652)
3420 Peralta Street, Qakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Parkman;

This letter serves to notify you that the case file for the site is being closed. The three
monitoring wells at the site must be properly decommissioned. You can proceed with the
well abandonment at the site. A well abandonment report must be submitted prior to the
issuance of the Remedial Action Completion Certification.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours of the well abandonment work at the site. I can
be reached at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

E Susan L. Hugo ;

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
SH/ files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 7, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337.9335 (FAX)
Mr. Paul Parkman
Clawson Project Associates
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #333

Oakland, California 94611

RE: Case Closure for the Removal of Underground Storage Tank and Lead Contaminated
Soil at the Former Clawson School
3420 Peralta Street, Oakland, California 94608 (STID #3652)

Dear Mr. Parkman:

Per your request, this letter is to update you regarding the case file for the underground storage tank
and lead contaminated soil removed from the above referenced site. This agency is in receipt of the
Final Report of Environmental Remediation Activities dated September 10, 1998, prepared and
submitted by Aqua Science Engineers for the subject site. A case closure sumumary is being prepared
and will be reviewed by two LOP staffs. After the closure summary is approved by the staff, it will
be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for concurrence with our
recommendation that no further work is required concerning the tank removed from the subject site.
The RWQCB responds to our recommendation within 30 days. After receiving RWQCRB’s
concurrence, the three monitoring wells at the site must be propetly decommissioned. After receiving
the well abandonment report, this agency will issue the final closure letter (Remedial Action
Completion Certification).

Please call me at (510) 567- 6780 if you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Charles Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Dave Allen, ASE, 208 West E] Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
SH / files
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- CLAWSON PROJECT ASSOCIATES

A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

97D 264" TRANSMITTAL

fo:
Quean HUGO
22 Mar OF
2 Pages Follow

Dear Ms Hugo,

Following please find our deed to ownership of the former Clawson School site. The purchase
transaction was completed in January of this year. Please address ali further correspondence 10

us.

Paul Parkman
Maeanaging Partner

cc:  Aqua Science Engineers

4098 PIEDMONT AVENUE #333, OAKLAND CA 94811
VOICE: 510.0655.8821 FAX: 510.855.9821
E-MAIL® CLAWSONPAGRAOL.COM
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\ 'RECORDING iEQUESTED BY ‘ . »
First American Titlo Guaranty Company Recerded in Official Records, Alameda County
QOrder No. Patrick O'Connall, Clerk-Recorder
Gocrow No. 156954 HIUDAMACN 13. 00 —

' 15512 08:30am 81/20/98
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: P04 202576 31 27 0ROBED v
AG3 3 7.00 6.00 0.00 ©.90 520.85 7102.%@ 0. 00

Clawson Project Assoclates .20 2.00
4096 Piedmont Ave., #333
Oakland, CA 94611 3

» SPAGE AHOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

AlL TAX STATEMENTS TO! The undemigned grantor(s) declare{s): -
MAIL TAX T GITY TRANSFER TAX $ 7102.50
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX § 520.85 -~

SAME AS ABOVE SURVEY MONUMENT FEE §

X Compulod on tho considersiion of valua of propery convayod; OR
Compulad on the considemtion or value lons ong Of encumbraioss
ramaining &t time of Bale,

APN 005-0474-008

GRANT DEED

Oakland Unified School District

haraby GRANT(S) to

Clawson Project Associates, a California limited partnership

the res| property in the City of Qakland
County of Alameada , Stato of Callfornla, dessribed as

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTA PART HEREOF

Dated,  January 7, 1998

)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA Jee. Oakland Unified School Distxict
county oF ___Alawvne da, .
On 2 Jonuavy 1998
bafoie me, T4 JNi ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂqw_g pocsconally sident, Boar Education
apponared J

'] .
proved o mo on the bazis of satistaciory
avidanca) o b tha parson(s) whosa namafg) ‘mif&)subscribed to
the within Inetrument and acknowladged to me that -hekheithey
exacuted the same In Hsthenthalr authorlzed capacity[los), and that
by Isfhas/thalr signatura(s) on the Instrument tho person(E)_ ar the
ontlty upon behatt of which the person(s) ucled, axenuled he
instrumant.
WITNESS my hand and official saal

Signature ILD . ;"/L )’hw«.&émby

GD.DOC {Pav 804)



5196559821 CLAWSON PROJECT ASS0 PAGE @3

98015512

83/2?/1998 18:41

'cm.lronum ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Qﬁ-\ VEornie

County of ﬁt\ Q v’V\ovr_-;P .

On Mhemm me, .D L MQ:/\ (/{G'J M ”W ma{‘@"%'tc 2
Name e Tile of Ofilcer {a.g,, "Jans Doa, Nofary Public') !
personally appeared gl [} !CD !Q f ;21 A 4N N%m(s)ﬂm SIW;}(I? 10 D;A% Eéékgﬁﬂn !ﬂ,ﬁ‘-\ _.

O personaily known to me — OF™1 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(skief@ie shbscribed to the within instrumerit

and acknowledged to me thattrefshe ~ﬂm xecuted the
same in-hisfeftheir puthorized capacity(iss), and that by

_nis/harfhegitsignature(g) on the instrument the person(s),
D. L MANUEL-AALLER or the entity upon behall of which the person{s) acted.

gxeculed the instrument.

o ]
WITNESS my hand and official seal,

OPTIONAL

Though the information below & nol required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documant and could pravent
traudulent removal and reattachmant ot thig form 16 another document.

A R R O e N R I YR rsr DI, IR, RS
LW, R b N AN P B LAY DYXAAA o P ~ o, AW

'Descrlptlon of Attached Document

1tle or Type of Document.

E: ., i Y
o3 Document Date: __~ 7. l VLR cz.rbf 1 i 8“ Nurnber of Pages: #,

3 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

3 Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

o

N .

& Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

i 1 Individual O Individual

@ O Corparate Officer 0 Corporate Officer

‘! Titlo(s): Title(s):

@ {) Partner — O3 Limited [ General 0 Partner — J Limited [ General

b O Attorney-in-Facl ) Attorney-in-Fact

N O Truslee i — O Trustee RIGKL ] -

5 1 Guardian or Gonservator (O Guardian or Conservator * HUL‘,EEJ""'

g O Other: Top of thumb hers O Other: Top of thumb here

nS- I
5

I

2 Signer s Representing: Signer 1s Representing: ’
8

§ —

R R R R e T R SR R N S s AR AT A TR A G S0 WWWWWWL

© 1995 Naliona! Notary Asgocialion * 8236 Remmet Ave., P.0. Bax 7184 = Cenoga Park, CA 91308-7154 Prod. Mo 6807 Agorder. Cell Toil-Free 1-800-676-8027

r
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98015512

REAL PROPERTY in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, State of California, described as
follows: ‘

CEL

All Lots 9 through 12, inclusive, Block 678, Map No. 2 of Watts Tract, filed November 17, 1876,
Map Book 6, Page 13, Alameda County Records. _

PARCEL TWO:

All Lots 1 through 5, inclusive and Lot 8, in Block 678, Map No. 2 of Watts Tract, filed November
17, 1876, Map Book 6, Page 13, Alameda County Records.

A.P. No. 005-0474-008

ELLE L)

EXHIBITA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

' , ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

March 24, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' {510} 567-6700
Mr. Steve Somsen FAX (510) 337-9335

Director, Risk Management
QOakland Unified School District
1025 Second Avenue

Oakland, CA 94606

Mr. Paul Parkman

Clawson Project Associates
4096 Piedmont Avenue #333
Gakland, California 94611

RE: Former Clawson School - 3420 Peralta Street, OQakland, California 94608
STID # 3652

Gentlemen:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division has reviewed the
Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report dated February 25, 1998 and the Work Plan for Excavation and Off-Site
Disposal of Lead-Bearing Soil dated March 5, 1998, prepared and submitted by Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) for
the above referenced site,

Elevated lead concenirations as high as 614 parts per million (ppm) were detected in subsurface soil at the site. The work
plan for the removal of shallow soil (up to 30 inches below ground surface) confaining total lead concentrations greater
than 320 ppm is acceptable to this agency. Please submit a copy of the health and safety plan prior to implementation
of the work plan. You will also need to provide our office 72 hours advance notice of any field activity at the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510} 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Sucer L flg

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Dick Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Dave Allen, ASE, 2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, San Ramaon, CA 94583
SH / files :

=
<
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ALAWMIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

v

AGENCY

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Decemnber 6, 1993
STID# 3652

Mr. Joe Mears

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, California 94601

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Hesources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: S8tatus of the Investigation / Remediation at Clawson High
School -~ 3420 Peralta 8treet, Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Mears:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
Phase II Environmental Assessment conducted at the referenced
site and the subsequent removal of one heating fuel underground
storage tank (2500 gallen) in April 8, 1993. We are in receipt of

the following reports:

* Preliminary Environmental Assessment (September 27, 1991)
prepared by Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

* Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/
Contamination report, September 20, 1991

* Underground Storage Tank Closure Report (August 11, 1993)

prepared by Applied Geotechnology Inc,

Soil samples collected during the Phase II Environmental
Assessment showed elevated levels of the following contaminants:
TPH diesel (1,100 ppm), TRPH (990 ppm), total lead (347 ppm) and
soluble lead (12.5 ppm). During the tank removal in April 8,
1993, soil samples collected at the base of the excavation pit
exhibited 430 ppm TPH diesel and 360 ppm TPH motor oil. A
conposite of four discrete soil samples exhibited 19 ppm soluble

lead.

Three monitoring wells were installed in June, 1991 as part of
the Phase II Environmental Assessment. The groundwater samples
collected from the wells showed toluene at 3.0 ppb but non detect
for benzene, xylene and ethyl benzene. TPH diesel was also non
detect but a high detection level (0.2 ppm) was used.

Based upon the review process of all the reports submitted to
this office for the referenced site, the following issues must be
addressed regarding the on going investigation / remediation at

the subject site:

1) The extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination remains
undefined. Please submit a work plan to delineate the



Mr.
RE:

Joe Mears
1420 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA 94608

December 6, 1993
Page 2 of 3

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

vertical and lateral extent of contamination. The work plan
must address all contaminants detected at the site ’
(petroleum hydrocarbons, lead and gsemi volatile organic
compounds ).

Please clarify if any recent data have been collected from
the three wells at the site. The only groundwater data we
have on file was initial groundwater sampling conducted
after the wells were installed in June 1991. The groundwater
monitoring wells must be sampled every quarter for target
compounds and verified downgradient flow direction must be
established at the site. Groundwater elevation readings must
be incorporated in the quarterly sampling., All monitoring
wells must be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (MSL).

Hazardous levels of lead is present at the site. Please
submit a work plan to remediate the concentration of lead to
non hazardous and determine if the underlying groundwater at
the site had been impacted by hazardous lead concentration
in the soil.

Please submit copies of tank disposal records (manifests)
and records of stockpiled soil disposition.

Please clarify if the excavation pit has been backfilled.
only clean fill must be used to backfill the excavation pit.

Please submit a time schedule for all ﬁhases of the
investigation and remediation activities at the site.

Response to all the items mentioned above must be provided to
this office no later than January 24, 1994.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to
this office every three months {(or at a more frequent interval,
if specified at any time by this agency). In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified



Mr. Joe Mears

RE: 3420 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA 94608
December 6, 1993

Page 3 of 3

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

ugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
William Wikander, Applied Geotechnology, Inc.
100 Hegenberger Road, Suite 210
oakland, CA 94621



ALAM EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIL . KEAHS, Agenay Doeetoa

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 27, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (L.OP)
i 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FA .
Mr. Steve Somsen X (510) 3379335
Director, Risk Management
Oakland Unified School District
1025 Second Avenue

Oakland, CA 94606

RE: Former Clawson School - 3420 Peralta Street, Oakland, California 94608
STID # 3652

Dear Mr. Somsen: s

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division
has recently reviewed the case file concerning the removal of an underground storage tank and
elevated concentration of the lead found in the shallow soil (up to 2 feet bgs) at the above
referenced site. We are in receipt of the Phase IT Environmental Site Investigation Report (March
1996) prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants.

This office has the following comments regarding the subject site:

1. Elevated lead concentrations were detected in borings §-23 (410 ppm ), S-24 (430 ppm), and
S-25 (500 ppm). A corrective action work plan must be submitted which should include target
cleanup levels for lead, an evaluation of alternative treatment and a cost effective plan which
adequately protect human health, safety and the environment.

2. Composite samples collected from the stockpiled soil generated during the removal of the tank
and the limited overexcavation conducted around the tank area showed the following: non
detect for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX); 15 - 94 ppm TPH diesel, and
12 - 20 ppm total lead. The stockpiled soil can be used to backfill the excavation.

3. TPH diesel (850 ppb) was detected in only one well (MW-3) which is downgradient of the
former tank. Lead and BTEX were not detected in the three wells. The underground storage
tank case can be evaluated for closure as a low risk groundwater site. No further groundwater
monitoring is required.

It is my understanding that there is a pending property transaction for the subject site. Please
respond to item #1 listed above in a timely fashion so that we may proceed with evaluating the
case for closure.
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If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at
{510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

feasZ iy

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Paul Parkman, 3216 Louise Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Misty Kaltreider, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94621
SH / files
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RE: GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION at CLAWSON SCHOOL (STID# 3652)
3420 Peralta Street, Oakland

Dear Ms. Hugo,

During the last week of August we spoke about the status of the above referenced
account; whether groundwater monitoring was continuing at the site well or if
remediation efforts had been completed. At that time, you indicated that your records
showed that the site had not been cleared or certificated.

My firm has entered into contract with the Oakland Unified School District 10 purchase
the site and we are, naturally, concerned about the water quality issues that pertain to
the property. The most recent documents that we have date from 6 December 1993,
Would you please provide us with any information in your possession which will bring
us current. Also please let me know if you are aware of any regulatory agreement or
covenant which requires the District (or California State entity) to clear this matter
prior to transfer of title.

Thank You,

fremiss @iz nilcom.com



